In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 82A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

o

Companies House

SATURDAY

*AB495QST*
A30

27/04/2019 #301
COMPANIES HOUSE

1

Company number

Company details

lofafss(8l8[s]1

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Campany name in fuil [Ba”y Collen Ltd

bold black capitals.

! Liquidator’s name

Ful forename(s) fKevin J

Surname | Hellard

Liquidator's address
Building name!number| 30 Finsbury Square
Street |

-

Post town | London

County/Region [

o [E[c[2[P[ [2[V[U
Country |

s |

Liquidator's name ©

Fuli forenamef{s)

@ Other liquidator
Use this section ta tell us about

Surname another liquidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | 8 Other liquidator
- Use this section ta tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode l l ( , l l l
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

15 B[ [2lofifs

To date

s BB PofoPils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

TN

Sign and/ﬂate \

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

X
2[5 \AF (2T 1T
N\

04417 Version 1.0

P —




LIQ03

Notice of progresé report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query pubfic record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Grecmme - Natalie Preston [S] where to send

cmeamname Srant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Addresg i
r
| 30 Finsbury Squa © The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
l Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

DX 33050 Cardiff.

F”“ fown London

County/Region

’W’E_ EIZ_-’P_’_P_’Y_’U_ n Further information

Country
I —~ For further information please see the guidance nates
I on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
l Telephome 0161 953 6900 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
W4 checkiist This form is available in an

Wg may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative form at. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Campanmes House, 04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

1.1

12

13

14

Qurref KJH/BLA/NXP/LKG/B79037/7

Your ref Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

25 April 2019

Dear Sir / Madam
Barry Collen Ltd - In Liquidation (the Company)

Introduction

Mr Theodoulos Papanicola of Bond Partners LLP was appointed as administrator of the Company on

30 November 2009 and subsequently appointed as liquidatar on 6 December 2010. Mr Ninas Koumettou
of Alexander Lawson Jacobs Limited was appoeinted hquidator in place of Mr Theodoulos Papanicola by
an Order of the High Court of Justice on 23 December 2011.

| was appointment joint liquidator together with Stephen Hunt of Griffins on 15 May 2012 in place of Mr
Koumettou by Order of the High Court of Justice. Mr Hunt resigned as joint lquidator on 14 March 2013
and | am now sale liquidator.

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 | now report on the progress of the
liguidation for the year ended 14 March 2019 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 14 March 2019 and alsa for
the whole figuidation to date

* Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

| am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. | am
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment

Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 04558851.

Chartered Accountants Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a kouted hability partnership registered in England and Wales No OG307742 grantthomton.co.uk
Raqistered office 30 Finsbury Square, Londan EG2A 1AG A list of members is available fram our registered office Grant Thornton

UK LLP 15 authonised and regulated by the Financial Gonduct Authorrty Grant Thorntan UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thermton

International Lid (GTIL}) GTIL and the member firms are nat a workdwide partnership Services are defivered by the member firms

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and da not obligate, one ancther and are not hiable for ene another's acts or omissions

Alistof personnel parmitted by Grant Thornton %o accept appaintments as inselvency practtioners and af therr respectve authonsing

bodies may be mspected at the above adcress Please see grantthamtan ca uk for further details



31

3.2

33

3.4

35

4.1

4.2
4.3

Progress report
Bond Claim

It 1s a statutory duty that all practising licensed insolvency practitioners have suitable insurance in place
to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the practitioner. This 15 commonly known
as a bond. Itis a requirement that there should be both a specific bond, in relation to the specific assets
of each individual case and a general bond in relation to a practitioner's whole porifolio of cases.

| had submitted a naotification of claim against the previous administrator's and liquidator’s insolvency
bonding In respect of excessive fees drawn and sale of assets at an undervalue. The claim also included
a request that the bondsman remburse the current office holder for the duplication costs incurred in
pragressing the case and the costs of campilation and negotiation of the bond claim itself. | have
incurred central costs In taking over Mr Papanicola's portfolio of cases and the claim includes a request
that the bondsman reimburse a portion of these costs.

| had previously received a settiement from the insurers of £207,100 for the primary loss, interest and
my case specific costs.

During the year | have agreed a settlement of clams n relation to my central costs In respect of all
cases In Mr Papanicola’s portfolio. £22,262 of the settlement was allocated to this case and has been
received in full. This payment is a contribution to my costs and Is not available for creditors

| will now arrange to conclude my administration of the case and the funds held will be used to cover the
costs of clasure.

Liabilities

Secured and Preferential Creditors

There are no secured or preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors
| have received and agreed unsecured claims totalling £1,703,360

A dividend of 7.04p in the £ was paid to the unsecured creditors on 20 November 2017, There is no
prospect of a further dividend being paid to unsecured creditors.

Remuneration and expenses

Please see Appendix B for details of my remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate hquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax The iquidator would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.



Data protection

Any persanal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting the requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legistation/law in the United Kingdom.

Should you have queries please contact Jenna Warburton on 0161 953 6477 or using the telephone
number abovae.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Barry Collen Ltd

Ligeida
En




Barry Collen Ltd - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 December 2010 to 14 March 2019

Receipts

Monies from Administration
Book Debts

Sale of Debts

Bank Interest Gross
Settlement manies

Funds recovered from former officeholder
Bank/ISA Interest Gross

Bond Settlement - central costs
Bond Settlement in ADM

Bond Settlement in CVL

Vat Control Account

Payments

Specific Bond

Former Liguidator's Fees
Former Office Holder Expenses
Corporation Tax
Statutery Advertising
VAT Recewvable
Liguidators Fees
Liguidators Expenses
Contribution to costs
Legal Fees

Legal Fees (1)

Legal Expenses
Corporation Tax

Legal disbursements
After the Event Insurance
Bank charges

Statutory Advertising
Unsecured Creditors (All)
Vat Recevable

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account - NIB 22/8/2013

Statement
of Affairs
£

NIL

NIL
NIL

Appendix A

Former Current Current
Liquidator Liguidator Liquidator
From From From
06-Dec-10 15-Mar-12 15-Mar-18
to to to
15-May-12 14-Mar-18 14-Mar-19 Total
£ £ £ £
25,282.86 0.00 0.00 0.00
348.27 0.00 0.00 0.00
23,750 00 0.00 0.00 0.00
111.10 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00
0.00 5,892.19 0.00 5,892.19
0.00 569 0.00 5.69
0.00 0.00 22,262.00 22,262.00
0.00 166,516.00 0.00 166,516.00
0.00 40,584.00 0.00 40,584 00
0.00 27,446.51 4,506.21 31,852 72
49,492.23 300,444.39 26,768.21 327,212.60
296 00 0.00 0.00 0.00
42,500.00 0.00 0.00 000
1127 0.00 0.00 0.00
14.28 0.00 0.00 000
27520 0.00 0.00 0.00
503.29 0.00 0.00 000
000 95,000.00 0.00 95,000.00
0.00 481.38 0.00 481.39
0 ae 0.00 22,262 00 22,262.00
0.00 11,975.00 0.60 11,975.00
0.00 25,895.93 0.60 25,895.93
0.00 384.07 0.00 384 07
0.00 4,310 40 0.00 4,310 40
0.00 50.00 0.00 50 00
0.00 7,870 50 0.00 7,870.50
0.00 0.00 2575 25.75
0.00 145 20 0.00 145.20
.00 120,000 00 000 120,000.00
0.00 27,500 32 4,452,40 31,852.72
43,600.04 297,612.81 26,740.15 324,352.96
5,892.19 2,831.58 28.06 2,859.64
5,892.19 2,831.58 2808 2,859 64
5,892.19 2,831.58 28.06 2,859.64




{seaIWOD ‘'$99} 'siybil) SI0)pald 10} UoIEWIoMI

2inso|2sip Bulanbal sdiysuoneal

$01BID0SSE 0] SjuslAed

HICM INO PRJOBILOI-GNS

$o5Uadxa pue SpUBWasSINgSIP

) g3]el 1n¢ afieud Aunoy
pouad ayi Guunp wea) Jiay] pue Jojepinbl| sy} AQ suop oM

siseq 83}

51502 Juawjuodde-sid

$1aA00 ) 'AEWIWINS U] (B4IS) 6 9on0.Id
Aousa|osul 0 UBWEIRIS pUB {S3INY 341} §LOT SNy (SSIBA puB pue|Bug) AQusAjosu| au) ‘986 19V ADUSA|OSU| 3U) 4O SjuswWanbal 34} yim uonouniucs Ui paledald uaaq sey xipuadde siyL

2INsSo|DsSIp § 99119eld AJUSAJOSU] JO JUSWSJE]S

S9]eI00SSE SIy J0 Jojepinbi| 8y} 0} sasuadxa pue uoljelsunwal ‘sjuswied



‘AMOJaQ UO0I103S SAI0adSa) U] U) Papiacid SI SUOp 3iom aU) JO uondiiosaq "(Mo|aq uoijaas auop
yopa, 9yl Ul umoys Se) JY/cog3 Jo abesaae ue e suy g1 Aq pejuesaldal gog'e3 Buleo] paunaul a1am S1So0 aull) (POLIad aYl) 6107 U2JEN 1 C1 8L0Z YoJel g1 wou pouad ey Buung

‘uojepinbi] sy ul Buisiie sispew o) Bulpushe ul yels siy pue Jojepinbi) ayy AQ uaalb Apadold awn sy} 0] BouBIRRl AQ PaXY 3G UOIBISUNLURI 1EU) PSA[OSRI SIONPaI BY) 7107 19qWweaad ¢} U

Jojepinbi| ay; Jo siseq 934
$1500 Juswuiodde-}sod
IE1S Y] WOl

Buifed annbsy jeyr Aueduiod sy o) uonesal ul sisco Juswyuiodde-aid Aue paunour ‘Iojepinby sy] Jo SjED0SSE Uk Jo 'pabebus Buiag 417 N UCIUIoY ] JUBIS) 10 ABm AQ 101epinbi| 8y JSUISN

“Jojepinbip 2] Jo 2)BIDCGSSE UE IC JOJepInkl U AQ pa1Inaul
uaaq arey Asy) Jeyl JUSIXS 8y) O} 'sI0IPaID Jo Apoq sjeldoidde sy jo [eacidde al uum '9)e18a Ul 4o N0 pied 8q Aew 858y Jorepinbi| B JO UDIJBUILLOU 8y} UO SI0YPAID WOJ) UOISIHap
€ 382$ 0] 31Npaceld JUSSUGD PAWSSP 10 2INPso0id UOISIDap sy} 1o slieye 40 Juawslels auy Bunedald ul paunau sasuadxs Aessassu pue s|qeucseal Aue asdLIos §1800 JusLjuicdde-aid

$1809 Juswiuiodde-aig



[BIDUBLLL 1331P OU PEY PURB Sjusliaiinbal
Agimels yim BuiAidwoa jo asodind
23U Joy Aj9|0s palajduiod sem yiom siy |

uone|sifig) xe) Jueaslss
ay) yim Adwod 0] Ainp e sey Jolepnbi| syl

UonNISOd XB} JO MaInsy

Xej
SI0)IPaID 03 Jyauaq
[BIDUBUY 384D QU peYy pue sjuawalnbal
Aojmels yym BuiAidwiod o asodind
Buipuny

3yl 10} Aj210S Pala[dLId Sem oM syl

JUN02J. juRQ UCIRPINDI AY) UIRNIBW G|

LIONENSIUILIPE JUNC2De Yueg

2 Buing ‘Ainseal)

SIONP3I2 0] Yauaq
[B{OUBUY 123.IP OU pPRY PUE Sjuawainba
Aoiniels yym BuiAdwoo jo esodind

2y} 10} A1910$ pajajdLuoD SEM SIoM SIYL

310)IpaId 0] syodal ssaufioid jenuue aanpoud
0} 101epinbi| ay) Jo) Juswadnbal Aloniels e s1 ||

sJo)pala 0} Lodal ssalboud
|enuue Ug Jo uolenaln pue uojesedsig

$359204d Aduaajosul

3} 0] aN[eA SPPE }I B1BJS3 aY) 0)

anjea [eoueuy ppe jou 6w ji yBnoyye
' AIBSSa08U SEM 3I0M BYL Aypn, Japun
paue|dxa Sy “SaINP S19pjoyY Yo 3y}
abieyosIp 0] B SSI0aU SBM MIOM SIY|

1BULEBLL BANDBYS 1500
B Ul pue Ajjuaiows 1no pautes Buisq st ased ay)
ainsua o} Alenbal $3582 MAIARI 0) [BIIUDSSS SI J|

SM3IADI 3|1 jRUISIU

|esauan
BSZ 4/ 80v'c3 sy ¢l uojjelsiujwpy
SI0HP3UO 0] Jauaq
|BIDUBLY J9UIR QU pBY PUE Sjuswiaiinbs)
Aojnjers upm Buifdwos 30 asodind
8y} 10} AI910S PaIBIdWIOT SBM OM SIYL JAuUBW A]BWI} B Ul S3Uanb JOPpaId ypm |ESp O] sjsanbail Joppais pamnoasun yim Buesg e painoasun
00g U3 SL3 SiY 5270 SI0}peID
9|QE[IBAE SW0I3q SPUN) JUSDIYNS PINOYS
$I0YIP3ID 0} UONQLISIP E 10} PUB 9)B}S3
] YL JO JURUIG 3Y) 10J BNJEA [RIOUBUY
asieas djoy o} ABSSOOU SEM HJOM SIYL wie|a puoq auy ssauboud 0} 2apuo uj sIa1sn(pe SSOf YUm SOUSPUOdSalIeT) = [e8u30)
.S6¥ U3 663 s Z0 sjassy

paJInauL 5994

S19]13943 Q) JjBUaY |BIaURUIL

AIESSa29U SEM HI0M U} AUAA

ALOP HIOM

HIOM §O BBIY

‘MOISQ UOIDas sasuadxa
pue sjuswasIngsiq, 8u} Ul papiaoid ale sesuadxe aagoadsal 8y} Jo S|iejeq 'paunouUl $93) S,Jojepinby sy 10} UOKEWLIONU! SIY} JN0 J98 (EDUSWNU AQ PIMOI0) SAIELIEU) S3TE} BUmo||Cy 8y L
auop xIom 3y} Jo uogeueldxs aanelieu apiaold 0} palinbal OS[E e WE | 'H UM UGJOSUUO Ul paundul sasuadxs AuB Buipn|dul ‘pouad Sy} Ul SUOP YJOM [BNIJE JO S)809 [IB18P 0} paiinbal we |

pouad ay}) Buunp wesj} siy pue Jojepinbij ayl Aq auop YJOAA



pouad 8y uj
£9T Y73 2093 Sy ¢ PeLINJU| S99} 210}

SICIPAID O] Jysuaq
[BIDUEUY }D8HP OU pEY PUB S|uawalnbal
Aonieys uum Buifidwon jo asodind ‘uone|siis| uorsuad Jueas|al
3t 40} AIBI0S pala|d LoD Sem IoM SIYf e ayl yim Adwos o) Ainp e sey iojepinblj ayy e uomsod uoisuad Jo mainay e suaIsuad

S10)pal2 O} Jijauaq



000653 alep o} pied sjsod awy [ejo -

150 BLUI} [€10} ||BISAC 109448 jOU $30p S} Joramoy ‘spouad snoinaid o} Jsyip ABw }1om Jo Seaue Jsuiebe sww Jo Uoeo|e ‘swaysAs BuILodal 64]S N0 0} SUSWSIUBYUS 0 SN -
San)noaxe pue S;ABBUBW JUBISISSE SBPNOUI BAINIEXT -

siabeUBLL pue S10}084D S1Ei305SE Sapniaul JoBeuRp -
S10}031Ip pue sisuped sapn|oul Jauped -

'S3I0N
§5'65T SSBL9CLL |9LIgF 9€'€9T SZT'909°c  0L'¢L |05°5ZL 05’y 00'8zL'L  |sp9 05888 02 52992 S¥'0 €10l
86's87  [0Z'viZ'OF [PBOYL |88z 0009tz |08'8 000Er  [SST GVl |s6P 00687  |590 Sz99z  |ov0 [CIENEE)
96°50t 00ZLL'T [958 00°G8t 05'GrL 0eo - - - - 0g'skL Qe0 - - SuoIsuad
erice oo'zre's  |ov'vE 64°6EE 05'¢S¥ Se'L - - 0§26 Or'0 0Q'sst S6°0 - - xel
96961 017090 [L262 60°0.L ST 08'Z 05962 56} 54081 580 - - - - Buipuny g Buyiq ‘Aunseas )
9l'0iE 0£Z20'cS  |92°961 81652 SZ'80r'e  |gl'el uonensiupy
££°08T 00be8'e  [setal 0Dgoe 00'GL GZ0 - - 005, SZ'0 - ~ - - painJasun
00'1S¢ 00°25T 00°L - - - - - - - - - - - suelsuad g sasfo|dwi
T§'L5T 00'1ZL'Yy  (SELL slojpai)
S9'EET STPE6'SE |SOFSE - - - - - - - - - - - CENED)
59'€5Z STYE6'SE  [S0°FS) 00°09Z 00°92 oL'0 :suoneBbysaauy
287162 05°9LL'0Z |06'89 - - - - - - B - - - - [TERED)
oo'ser  [00°66 020 o0ser  [00°66 020 - - - - 00'66 0z'0 - - 519552 JaY30
22192 05'0¥Z 06'0 - - - - - - - - - - - s39p Jayjo g syoog
£2T6L 00°95P'0Z  [00°0L 00°561 0066 0c0 18]9SSE JO Loljesifeay
pua poLIad je se |B)o] aAlle 210} PO 0 e .

6102/€0/v1 1 810T/60/5 1 Wol) palied

pua palad je se sishejeue ajueLeA djew}SI 994 pue poliad ayj oy sish[eue 1509 awn §diS PalleISg




jusuwpuaLe ue yoans Buimojjo}
Jodal Jxau s UIyym paieldp aq ||m SIUSWPUAWE AUy "2Jnjry aU} Ul $8ie 1n0 sBieyd AW pusue o] JyBil sU) aA1esal | 4107 J18qola) | aauls paldde aaey s81.s Jno ableys Juaiing syy

021 - 591 551 - 061 GLL- 591 851 - 051 woddng

08l 081 fanseai]
§62 - 002 vz - 601 S€¢ - 00z vz — 691 J0JENSIUIIPY
G1E — 092 876 — S¥7 GLE—09C GeE — 9¥C aAlnoaxg
O¥E — 00E 0SE — 00E 0¥E — 00 0ge —00€ 1abeuew jue)sissy
§9¥ — 0¥ 02y — O¥E §9t — 0¥E 0zy —Ove sabeuep
0¥S — Sbp S6b — St 0¥S — Svy SBY — Gty 10308.1p S1RI00SSY
§7. - S8% 65 - S8¥ §cL—S8y 565 — S8 Jopaulq
008 - 01§ SkL- 018 008~ 015 SvL-0lS Jouped

ysF /3 3 /3
xe] 3 suoisuag Kauenjosu) Xe| 'g SuoIsua Asuaajosu|

U3LIN3 0} 8107 4290)3Q0 | Woay 810z 42qwaidag 0g 03 2107 £2G0II0 | WOk

SMOJ|0} se sue pouad ay) Buunp paidde saje: 1no abieyo Aunoy syl "pasn Jels Jo apelb yoea 1oj S8nUIW g 4O spuUN Ui pableys si swi]

sajel Jno ableyd Alunoy



¥ Xipuaddy Je unosoe Juswied pue s1digos) $401BRINGI| Sy} U US ag UED [AUE I} YJIYym JO S2UB|E] Y} ‘UBOT UoluICyY] Juels e Buisn pied usag aAByY Yolym s9suadxa apnioul os(e Asy |
aniels Ag pannbal aie Ydiym '8ses U} 0) Alleoyloads Buineas Buisiyaspe pue Buipuog se Yons s1s02 ale 9s3y] — 51800 Aloinielg .

aseo sy} Buifeuew ul paunoul ale yaym sabieyo Ja1unod Jo abeisod SE Yans SIS0 218 9S8yl — S1S00 0IQ  »

s|dwexa 1o} ‘sBuesw 10 sasiwald Buipely Bujpualie Ul yels Aq paundul aie '‘abea|iw apniaxa Y2iym ‘SIS0 858U} — S0USISISANS PUB |DABIL  »

-sauofajes Bumolio) auj 4o 1sIsuo2 pue [eacidde Joud Inoyliam Umelp
aq ued AsUj ‘91E}S9 JUAAOSUI B} 0} S|gelajal Ajloalp sunypuadxe ouioeds s| e1ay] siauym saiued paiyl Juspuadapul 0] sjugwAed S1e pue sosuadxa 18x00d O INo, SB UMOUY CS|E 8iE 858y

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

~selobsjes om cjui (g} pue Jusuiuiodde A2UsA|OSUI UB Y)im UOIISULG) Ul JSP|oY 82140 Ue 0} pasinguial pue Ad lJaw sasuadxe ale Sjuawasingsiq

96¢°LL 86€'2L 98Tz SJUSWASINGSIp pue sasuadxa |ejo)
9z 9z g9z safiteys yueg
St . o 4 0 o :w,r,_Wa_ﬂmﬂmN_BEEw
CLE'Y oLE'y 0 xe) uonesodiod
0:i8'L 0L8'L 0 11 - @3uRINSU| JUBAT 8Y) JO)Y
vey (4 0 2id Asleien) — suswasingsip |eba
S68°6¢ S69°62 ] a1d Aajajes) - sasy [ebay
GL6'LL GIB8'LL 0 411 Buemsio ~ saay [efan
d11xn

29222 29222 292'7¢ UORLIGL ] JUBif) — S1SOD [e4IUad 0} LonNquUIL0D
sasuadxy

69 69 0 51502 320
9ze 9z¢ 0 32UBISISHNS PUE [SARIL
0L 0L 0 Bujpuog
9/ 9. 0 AasiBay pue

sjuswesings|p } Alobajen

(3) pus pouad je se a1e1sa 8y} Aq pred yaiym 40 (3) pua poudd 1e se paunaul Ajaagenung {3) poniad syl ul paianauj

"9A0QE UC10SS
BUOP YIOAA, 8L W papirold Si ydiym jo uonduassp Jojepinbi| 3Ul AQ SUOP }IaM BU} Ujis UQIKISULIOS Ul POLIa 84} Ul PaLINoUI SJUSLISSINgsIp PUE sasuadxa Jo sfiejep sapiacid s|gel siyL

pOLIad @Y} Ul PaLINJUI SJUSWISSINGSIP pue sasuadxs Jo Juswalels



"MOJEG |qe) 2yl Ul papiacid
OS[E SJe S}S00 958y} 4O sjieleq sieudoidde Se pappe st | A “8[iw e dgp e pabieyo s) abesypy “Ajuc eBeajw Joj ag [Im Siy; WyBnos si sjuswesingsip Z Alobeled Jo Aloaoal Jey; Jusixa ayl of

LolB.BuUNWa. S 18pJoY
2210 UE SE JBUUBLW SWES sy} Ul [eacidde auinbal sjuawesingsip 2 AoBajes) siseq ajqeuosesl pue Jadoid e ug Wwawuiodde ay) o} pe)edo|e ag Ued jeyl pue "Wy 1Sy} 10 Jspjoy Solj0

UE AQ PaLINoUI 29 ABW JBUj S1S00 PSJEJ0||E JO PAIBYS apnjaul Aew Aay] Aued pliy; Juapuadapur ue 0} JuswAed B Jou Ing 8}e1sa JUSAI0SUI Y] O} 3|qeiajas ApTalip Sle jey) sasusdxe ale assy)

sjuawasingsip z Aiobajen



121pu0 |enusiod e o 831 aaB Aew
Latym ‘Jojepinbi) se aw 0} $9018S apiaoid oum 10 'siseq 99y s Jojepinbiy ay; Buircidde Joy ajqisucdsal serped Aug yyim sdiysuonejsl [euosiad JO SS8UISIG AUE JO SIBME JOU LUE | 18l ULYLCD |

aInsosip buuinbal sdiysuone|ay

siskjeue 1502 sy (SUGP HI0M JO SAIELBU SAOGE 3U) LIYPM PIPNIIUI SI SAIBLIBLY SJIADE/YICM SUOISUS] =

6d|S SACQE Y} UM pIpNIoUl S1B §]S00 {SUOP 3IOM JO IABLIEU BACUE U} LIYIM PBPN[OUI Si DARLEU) AAREMIOM X8| = JT7 MM UONLIoYY JuelD)

PaISIud $ATNIAIBG Japiaoad 991a19g

891A18S J0 150D

diysuoneal |euosiad IO SSSUISNQ B SBY ‘WLl AW UIYIM [BNBIAIBUI UE 10 'l Aw (8Bpajsmoun NG 4o 1889 8U} 01} woum yim Aled g wioly
Jo Wy Aw uigim wody 3yBnos aney | Sa0IAI8S MopRq 8S0[oSIp | 'Asualedsuil] Jo JSaIBjul BU) U] 'S0IAISS PUE BN|BA 1S8Q SU] UIEIGT O} JYBNOS 8ABY | SISUJ0 JO SSIIAISS S} PaISI|US SABY | SJOUAA

s9)eID0sSSe 0] sjuswied

"WES) AW JO B AQ INC PBILED USSG SABY SSIMISYI0 PIN02 1BY] YIOM ALE JN0 PajSEIjU0D-qNs JoU SABY | 'pouad Sl U 1By} WUUOD |

}JOM JNO P31oBAU0I-gNS



‘sBuipaanoid sy} Jo 1oNpuUD a4 03 [B1Ipnlald 3G PINOM UCIBLLICHA B} JO 8Insolosp (Q)
JO (9AISS3IXa 8 PINOM LOEWIoIUI 8Y) Je uoneledsid Jo 3502 Ja awi} sy} (e)
J uoliewoyul sy} apiaold 03 sulpdap Jo palsanbal UoeULIcIUl AU} Jo awos Ajuo Buipiacud AQ puodsal Agw Jap|CU-a2140 au] (i)
‘paysanbal uollewloul Ul apiaald of Buiuloap (2)
10 'psisenbal uoieLLojUl au) Jo awos Buipiacid (q)
‘paysanbal uojeulojul 343 Jo B Buipiroid ()
Ag uonewojut sy} pajsanbal oym suosiad Jo uosied ay; 0] puodsal jsenbal B yons 1o 1disoal Jo SABP | UM '1SNW Jap|oy-29140 341 ()

"IOUPBID IO JBQLUISLI BUO UBY] su0w Ag uoieodde ue Jo 9ses ay] Ul WUl Jo IS8 aul Aq 1o ‘uosiad
3y} Ag podal au Jo 1die0al o sAep Lz uiylm (S1gediidde se) Lnod sy uim pa))y Jo epew 34 1Snw suosiad Jo uosiad e yans Ag ‘uoissiwiad Joj Lnoa ay) 0] uoneadde ue 10 1sanba; v (z)

"HNo2 8y} Jo uoissiuad ayi ypm dn Buipuim Alelunjoa siagquiawl B Ul Auedwos sy jo Jagquaw Aue (a)
10 1IN02 8y} Jo ugIssiuuad syl UM Joypala painaasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwod
au} jo sbunssw |essuab je ajoa 0} yBu 3y} Buirey sisquiaw ay) |[e Jo sIYBu Buioa [B10) BU) JO %G 1Ses} 18 Yim dn Buipuim AIBUNjoA Slagualu & Ul Auedwod sy] Jo siequisiu (0)

‘(uonsenb ul Jojipaso ay) BuIpMIUL) SI10)PaIZ PRINJSSUN 8L} JO BNJEA Ui %G 1SES| 1B JO S0USLNDU0D 8y UiM JOYpeIo painsasun ue (q)
JOJIPAID PRIND3IS B ()

F1L°glL @nd Japun Jods:s jeuy e 1o {p) i (0) (g)} ) gl |nd Jepun Liodsas ssai1Boid
B Ul N0 19 {UOIENSILILIPE UE Ul §)S00 Lone)siuiwpe-aid uey) Jayjo) sesuadxa 10 UOIEISUNLUR) JNOgE UOIELLO)UI JSULN, JO) I8P|oy-82140 a1 0} }s8nba) usjum e ayew Aew Bumolo; syl (1)

S9Ny 9y} JO §°gLJ JApUN SIsuadx JO UOREIIUNWIAI JNOGE ucneuloul ysanbal o3 sjybl sloquisw pue SI10}pa1)

P8 S ea WO -SIoNPaI)-0F-apING-¢ O/ EUCIS S0} 0I0/S UGN |and S us lInaop e pa LI i BIG &1 WA SdITY  SiSU0ISSILWIGS PUE SSAJIILIWOD  SI0)IpaIn/Uuonepinb] e

SO9J/|eUDISSaJIdy3UGTIESIGNA/Op-oM-TEUMAN DIO CI MMM/ SANY  SISP|0YSA0 Jo $93 ay) Buipiebar uoijewlojul punoibyoeg

$SPINb-SI0)PoI[EUOISSaj0Ia/SUOTEING NG ON-8M-TBUMHN BI0 T1 AWMISaNY sepinB ssaa0ud AJUSAIOSUI Ue BULIND SI0URSID JO SIUBIY  »

) sapinb Joypatd ¢y

Aoydnuyueq ul (s)eaysnyy Jo (s)iojepinby (s)iojeasiuiwpe pajuiodde ay; ‘ajdwexa Jo} ‘suBswl Jap|ay a2iyQ,
"1s8nbai uo abieys Jo 93y ‘1sod AQ uolewLojul SIY} A|ddns ||is am ‘UOIJELLIOLUI SY) IO} PAPIACId BIE SHyUI| gam SISYAA

"MOJSq PEPIACKD BB SHUI| GBM BU) UDIUM JO SUI0S IO} 'sI0)ipald Jejnoied ul ‘Asuanjosur Ag pajoaye
$I9p|oyaxels Joj souepinb uspum s|qeliesr spew sey ¢y ‘sBuiyy Jayjo 1sBuowy "S|eucissaL0Id PUNCJBUINE PUE AIOSIADE 'Bllnjangsa: “AoUSA|OSUl SN SY} 10} LOIIRINOSSE BPE) BU} S1 ¢y

"S99PILLWOI 46 SUOIIUNY PUE $3|0J 8Y) pue 'ss8) ,SIap|oysdyo BuipieBbal pue Aouaajosut ul s1ybl Iy pUBISISpUN 0] SI0YP3IY By 0} UONBULIIUI SI MO|ag PapIACld

$10}1p3J9 10} Uoeullou|



‘(podal jueaalal ayy,) uansanb ul sasuadxa 2y} 40 BuLLINOU| 8y} JO UoeJaUNWal a4} Jo BuiBieys ayy sjodal 1Sl Uoium ¢1°g1
8|nJ Japun JUnQooe Jo Lodas euy 10 '¢'g| aIni Jepun Hodal ssauBoid ayj Jo juedidde sy Aq 1dieoar Jaye syeem Jybie uey) 1a1e| SU IpBW Bq 1SNW JAGUIAW JG J10)IpaId & Aq uonedidde ay] (¢)

Hnod 3y} jo uoissiwiad sy} yum Auedwod ayl Jo Jaquiaw e (i)
1o ‘Auedwod aig o sBunssw essusb e 8joa 0] JyBU ayy Buirey siequiaw sy |8 Jo sjybu Bugoa |10} By} 40 %0} 1sE9] Je Y Auedwico ay) Jo siaquisw(l)
dn Buipuim AJBJUNjOA SI19qUISW B UI (D)
10 'UN02 8y) 4o uoissiuuad ayi (1)
Jo ‘{1onpas0 Jey) BUIpNiouL) SIOYPSID PAINISSUN S JO SN[BA Ul %0 1588| 1€ J0 80UaLINDuod au} 1)
Jaulia Ym JoJpLIa paunaasun e (q)
ojpa.n paindas e (e)
B|qendde se 48l JO 9€'8] SN2 Ul N0 18S 18P0 8y} JO 810U JO 8UO 1o} Uonedjdde Ue yons sxewl Aew Buime|io) 8yl (g)
BAISSBOXS SSOUEISWINDIID BU} |[B U] i JBP[0Y-a0 0 au) AQ peunaul sasuadxs ayj (9)
Jo :sjeudoiddeur si (a|geodde se) Lz 91 pUe 0Z'8L ‘BL°8L ‘9L'8L ‘9 8L S9|NU JSPUN UOHBIBUNLISI S IBD|0Y-80140 8if) JO} pax)y siseq auy) (q)
‘BAISSI0XS SIOUBISWNZIID AU} |[B Ul S| J3p|0y-3010 ay} Aq paBieys uoiessunwsal sy} (B)
Jey} spunoJB aui uo (z) ydesBelred ul pauopusw uosiad B AQ spew ADidnayueq e Jo dn-Buipuim g ‘ugielsiuiwpe ue ui yoiesidde ue oy saldde spni syl {L)

Sa|ny Y} jO #£°g |4 49pUN Sesuadxé PUB UOREISUNWAI S J9PJOY-091140 ay3 ebua)eys o) sy  suaquiaw pue SIo)pal)

(9} ydesBeled Jopun uonesydde ue uo isnl S¥UIY] JI SB J19PI0 Y2NS axEW ABW UN0D &y (/)
1s3nbay E 0] puodsal 1SNW 18p|oY-a210 UE YIIyMm UILIM SAEP #| U} jo Alidxa ayl {(q)
1o ‘paysenbal uogeulojUl 543 Jo || Suipiaoid Jou Jo) suosess Buinib Jspjou-aayo ay) ()

10 shep g uIypm Hnoo
8y} o} Adde Agw ‘uoneuloul Ay} palsanbal oYM SISqUISW IO JCHPBID BU) SE SLES B3 99 10U PaaU oym 'dn BuIpum AJIBJUNIOA SI9qUWIBW € Ul AUedWoD auj) 4O Jaquall e pue ‘Iojpad v (9)

‘Buiop
0% 10J SUDSESJ Y} JO UCNEWICIUS 8L pa)sanbal oym suosisd J0 uosiad By} WIOJUI 1SN UOIRWLOJUI SY) SPIACI 0} SSUIDSP JO UDHEULICK! 8U) [|& 9piAoid J0U SB0p DYM Jep|oy-aa1yc uy (g)

UoIBULIOJUl B} 0} UOIE|a) Ul Alijenuspiton Jo uonebigo ue o} 1aalgns si Japjoy-aaiyo sy} (p)

J0 ‘uosiad Aue jsuieBe s0us|oia 0} ped| 0} PRI0SdXs g Algeuoseal JYBIW UOJEULIOUI S JO SINSOIISIP ()



